

No. 17-6088

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MARCIA W. DAVILLA, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ENABLE MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
CIV-15-1262-M

The Honorable Vicki Miles-LaGrange, District Judge

APPELLEES' BRIEF

David C. Smith, Esq.
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
607 14th St., NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 508-5865
Facsimile: (202) 585-0052

Dustin T. Greene, Esq.
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1001 W. Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101
Telephone: (336) 607-7300
Facsimile: (336) 607-7500

Thurston H. Webb, Esq.
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 815-6300
Facsimile: (404) 541-3128

Attorneys for Appellees
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The original easement.	4
B. Enable failed to apply to renew the easement or to remove the pipeline from Plaintiffs’ Property.	5
C. Enable continues operating its pipeline on Plaintiffs’ Property.....	8
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED ALL ELEMENTS OF FEDERAL COMMON LAW TRESPASS.	15
A. Enable waived its argument that plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment because they allegedly failed to make a demand that the pipeline be removed from their property.....	16
B. Plaintiffs addressed all elements of their federal common law trespass claim.	18

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THERE WAS NO DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING CONSENT.....	26
A.	Federal law governs plaintiffs’ trespass claim.....	27
B.	There is no dispute of material fact with respect to consent.....	31
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REQUIRING ENABLE TO CEASE ITS CONTINUING TRESPASS.....	33
A.	Enable waived this argument by failing to make it before the district court.....	34
B.	Even if Enable did not waive this argument, the district court did not abuse its discretion by issuing a permanent injunction without expressly applying the traditional four-factor test.....	35
C.	The district court’s injunction should be affirmed applying the traditional four-factor test.....	38
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR BY NOT ITEMIZING ITS FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Muskogee, Okla.,
119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997)42

Angier v. Matthews Exploration Corp.,
905 P.2d 826 (Okla. 1995) 37, 39, 40

Anthony v. Texaco, Inc.,
803 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986)43

Baldrige v. Caulk,
237 P. 453 (Okla. 1924)28

Beaird v. Seagate Tech., Inc.,
145 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 1998)32

Begay v. Albers,
721 F.2d 1274 (10th Cir. 1983)28

Bell v. AT & T,
946 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir. 1991)42

Bledsoe v. United States,
349 F.2d 605 (10th Cir. 1965) 18, 19

California ex rel State Lands Comm’n v. United States,
457 U.S. 273 (1982)30

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)14

Chemah v. Fodder,
259 F. Supp. 910 (W.D. Okla. 1966)28

Colo. Flying Academy, Inc. v. United States,
724 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1984)42

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico,
490 U.S. 163 (1989)27

Cramer v. United States,
261 U.S. 219 (1923)25

Daneshvar v. Graphic Tech., Inc.,
237 F. App’x 309 (10th Cir. 2007)32

Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks,
430 U.S. 73 (1977)27

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 37, 39

Edwardsen v. Morton,
369 F. Supp. 1359 (D.D.C. 1973) 19, 25

Fairlawn Cemetery Ass’n v. First Presbyterian Church, U.S.A. of Okla. City,
496 P.2d 1185 (Okla. 1972).....36

Featherstone v. Barash,
345 F.2d 246 (10th Cir. 1965)42

Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc.,
845 F. Supp. 295 (E.D. Pa. 1994)40

Grynberg v. Bar S Serv., Inc.,
527 F. App’x 736 (10th Cir. 2013) 15, 33

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n,
10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993),
abrogated on other grounds by 39 F.3d 1078 (1994).....15

In re Young,
91 F.3d 1367 (10th Cir. 1996)43

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....1

Kannady v. City of Kiowa,
590 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2010)16

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 39, 41

Lone Star Steel v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
851 F.2d 1239 (10th Cir. 1988)17

Mesa Petroleum Co. v. Cities Serv. Co.,
715 F.2d 1425 (10th Cir. 1983)44

Minnesota v. United States,
305 U.S. 382 (1939).....28

N.M. Dep’t. of Game & Fish v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)4

Nahno-Lopez v. Houser,
625 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2010) 29, 30

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....41

Neal v. Lewis,
414 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2005)14

*New York State Energy Research & Development Authority v. Nuclear Fuel
Service, Inc.*,
561 F. Supp. 954 (W.D.N.Y. 1983)24

*Okaw Drainage Dist. of Champaign & Douglas Cnty., Ill. v. Nat’l Distillers
& Chem. Corp.*,
882 F.2d 1241 (7th Cir. 1989)36

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) 43, 45

Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.,
634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) 17, 34, 39

Smith v. Rogers Galvanizing Co.,
128 F.3d 1380 (10th Cir. 1997)16

Sperry Oil & Gas Co. v. Chisholm,
264 U.S. 488 (1924)..... 27, 28

Sw. Stainless, LP v. Sappington,
582 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2009)14

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004).....27

United States v. Milner,
583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009) 19, 21, 23, 24

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....17

United States v. Osterlund,
505 F. Supp. 165 (D. Colo. 1981).....20

Vittoria N. Am., L.L.C. v. Euro-Asia Imports Inc.,
278 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2001)38

Warner Bros. Entm’t v. X One X Prods.,
644 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2011).....37

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....42
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(1).....42
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3).....42
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....32

REGULATIONS & STATUTES

25 C.F.R. § 169.107 29, 38
 25 C.F.R. § 169.1255
 25 C.F.R. § 169.125(c)(5)(ix)5
 25 C.F.R. § 169.195
 25 C.F.R. § 169.201(c).....5
 25 C.F.R. § 169.25(b)5
 25 C.F.R. § 169.3(a).....29
 25 C.F.R. § 169.55
 25 C.F.R. § 169.5(i)5, 21
 25 U.S.C. § 169.2015, 38
 25 U.S.C. § 169.20238
 25 U.S.C. § 17738
 25 U.S.C. § 321, *et seq.*.....28
 25 U.S.C. § 323 10, 25, 28, 31
 25 U.S.C. § 323-328.....4
 25 U.S.C. § 324 *passim*
 25 U.S.C. § 331, *et seq.*.....28
 28 U.S.C. § 34830
 Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 41, § 8 (1910).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles Alan Wright, *et al.*,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2942 (3d ed. 2016).....36

16A Charles Alan Wright, *et al.*,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3956.1 (4th ed. 2016).....4

9C Charles Alan Wright, *et al.*,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2577 (3d ed. 2008).....43

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158(c)20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 160..... 20, 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 160(a)22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 161..... 21, 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 170.....20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 171(a)20
